

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## **ARI** and Trainings Department

Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject: Constitution of Internal Committee under Article 226(2) of Jammu and Kashmir Civil Service Regulations, 1956.

Government Order No: 20 - JK(ARI & Trgs) of 2024

Dated: 15.05.2024

In supersession of all previous orders on the subject and in terms of Article 226(2)(i) of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Service Regulations, 1956, amended vide S.O 324 of 2020 dated 22.10.2020, sanction is hereby ordered to the constitution of Internal Committee comprising the following to consider the cases of Officers/Officials of ARI & Trainings Department:

1	Administrative Secretary, ADI 9, Turining D	
	Administrative Secretary, ARI & Trainings Department	Chairperson
2	Secretary (Technical), ARI & Trainings Department	
_		Member
3	Director Finance, ARI & Trainings Department	Manaka
4		Member
7	General Manager, Govt. Press Srinagar	Member
5	General manager, Ranbir Govt. Press Jammu	- Tember
		Member
6	Under Secretary (Adm), ARI & Trainings Department	M. I. C
	, the work of the state of the	Member Secretary

## Terms of reference:

- 1. The Head of the Department(s) shall identity and timely process the cases fall under the ambit of Article, 226(2) to remove the non-performing/deadwood employees and place the list of such Officer(s)/Official(s) before the Internal Committee of the department.
- 2. The Internal Committee shall ensure that the service record of the Government Servants is being scrutinized/reviewed, along with a summary, bringing out all relevant information and placed before the Review Committee constituted for the purpose.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shabnam Kamili) JKAS

Secretary to the Government

Dated: 15/05/2024

No: ARI-Gen/33/2021-01(37572) Copy to the:

> Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI. 1.

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government General Administration Department. 2. Secretary (Technical), ARI & Trainings Department. 3.

Director Finance, ARI & Trainings Department. 4.

Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums. 5.

General Manager, Government Press, Srinagar/Jammu. 6.

Under Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department. 7.

Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department. P.A to Secretary (Tech)/Special Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings 9. Department.

10. I/C Website, ARI & Trainings Department.

11. Govt. Order file (w.2.s.c.)

(Mohammad Arsi

Under Secretary to the Government